

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Master

File Number: 18845

File ID: 18845 File Type: Resolution Status: Passed

Version: 1 Reference: Controlling Body: BOARD OF

ESTIMATES

File Created Date: 06/09/2010

Final Action: 07/06/2010

File Name: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a

grant agreement with the Department of Energy for acceptance of Business Energy Incentive Program (BEEP) funds in the amount of \$664,145, and to execute separate agreements with the public and

private orga

Title: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a grant agreement with the Department of Energy for acceptance of Business Energy Incentive Program (BEEP) funds in the amount of \$664,145, and to execute separate agreements with the public and private organizations on the list attached hereto to implement

the use of the BEEP funds.

Notes: Board of Estimates

Sponsors: Tim Bruer and Marsha A. Rummel Enactment Date: 07/07/2010

Attachments: BEEP Award Attachment.pdf Enactment Number: RES-10-00590

Author:Larry Studesville, CDBG OfficeHearing Date:Entered by:pstonestreet@cityofmadison.comPublished Date:

History of Legislative File

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	CDBG Office Action Text:	06/09/2010 This Resolution was Ref	Referred for Introduction erred for Introduction				
1	COMMON COUN		Referred ferred to the BOARD OF I	BOARD OF ESTIMATES ESTIMATES	(06/28/2010	
1	BOARD OF EST	MATES 06/28/2010	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER				Pass
	Action Text:	•	Clear, seconded by Bruer, The motion passed by vo		OUNCIL TO AD	OPT -	
1	COMMON COUN	NCIL 07/06/2010	Adopt				Pass
	Action Text:	A motion was made by A vote/other.	Ald. Cnare, seconded by A	ld. Verveer, to Adopt. T	he motion pass	ed by voice	

Text of Legislative File 18845

Fiscal Note

The funding of \$664,145 is part of the larger, overall Federal Department of Energy EECBG grant, the acceptance of which (and corresponding budget amendment) was approved 11/17/2009 (RES-09-00941, Legistar ID# 16450). No additional appropriation is required.

Title

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a grant agreement with the Department of Energy for acceptance of Business Energy Incentive Program (BEEP) funds in the amount of \$664,145, and to execute separate agreements with the public and private organizations on the list attached hereto to implement the use of the BEEP funds.

Body

BACKGROUND

The City established a Business Energy Incentive Program (BEEP) Review Committee to review and evaluate commercial energy efficiency applications submitted by local businesses for their organizations' projects. The BEEP Review Committee was represented by five local business representatives and City staff. Public notification of the available grant dollars to the Madison business community was published in the Wisconsin State Journal, along with program announcements on various City Web sites, other business organization Web sites and City List Serves. The BEEP Review Committee selected 12 projects to recommend for funding to CDBG staff.

ACTION:

WHEREAS, the Common Council has adopted the US Department of Energy EECBG. As a result of that work the City of Madison was awarded a total DOE-EECBG grant award of \$664,145. The award is a three-year (DOE-EECBG) Energy Community Block Grant which supports the Business Energy Incentive Program to incentivize energy efficiency projects to be implemented within the community, and outlines a set of strategies and priorities to meet these energy cost, energy usage and green house carbon reduction goals; and,

WHEREAS, the Common Council authorized the application for DOE-EECBG Program funds as part of the adoption of the year 2009 budget, but specific funding priorities and projects were unavailable at the time of the adoption of the budget because DOE did not award the funds until November 23, 2009; and,

WHEREAS, the CDBG staff has worked with the members of the BEEP Review Committee and jointly developed a prioritized list of projects for submission to DOE Project Officer for funding and the DOE EECBG Project Officer reviewed the recommended selection of projects and submitted his approval for the projects to the CDBG staff;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Common Council approve the attached list of projects, which were in the application to the Department of Energy, authorize the Mayor and the City Clerk to enter into a grant agreement with the Department of Energy for acceptance of the Business Energy Incentive Program (BEEP) funds, and enter into agreements with the public and private organizations to implement the projects. The maximum award allowed will be \$100,00 per project. The project funding assistance to applicants will be in the form of a 50% grant and 50% loan of 75% of the project cost; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and deliver any documents necessary to accomplish the purposes of this Resolution.

Mastor	Continued	(18845)